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This is an advance copy only going to people who bought from the last catalog or who specifically 
requested this one.  

ORDERING INFORMATION: Orders and reservations accepted 24 hours a day, seven days a 
week by phone, email, and mail. Please supply catalog & book number and title. Phone & 
email reservations held ten days while I await your payment. First time customers please pay by 
check or PayPal, others will have their books sent with a bill. Upon receipt of books payment is 
due please. ALL ORDERS CONFIRMED WITHIN 24HRS. 

ALL BOOKS are first editions, in their original bindings, in very good to fine condition, (no 
underlinings, library marks, worn bindings, etc) and OP in the edition offered unless specifically 
noted otherwise. I only have one copy each so order quickly to avoid disappointment. 

PRICES: I have carefully, painstakingly checked every book against the almighty internet and 
priced them as low as possible, usually cheaper than anything comparable. The internet now is full 
of erroneous information, spurious “dealers,” “bookjackers,” blurry reprints and ridiculously high 
prices on many of the books offered here. I use ViaLibri.net, the largest and most complete search 
engine and unlike others ViaLibri is not owned by Amazon (though it does search Amazon, which 
now controls 75% of all books sold in the US). I’ve listed none of the books here on the net but 
will soon. 

PAYMENT: I prefer to be paid by check, however if you would rather use PayPal then please do 
so. Past customers will receive the books with an invoice, payment on receipt, institutional libraries 
will be billed. At this point I am not accepting credit cards. Checks payable to Todd Pratum, thank 
you. 

POSTAGE and insurance is FREE on all domestic orders, foreign orders at cost. California 
addresses add 9.5% sales tax to your order. 

FOREIGN CUSTOMERS: We have regular customers all over the world. We pack our books very 
carefully and offer the lowest postage rates possible. Your books will be sent by airmail, (surface 
mail no longer available) and insured at cost. If you need a postage quote let me know. Payment by 
bank wire, US dollar check or PayPal. 

RETURNS: As always any purchase is returnable for any or no reason, (though a brief explanation 
helps), please pack well and mail back promptly. If prepaid you will be refunded by check, or 
PayPal refund if that was your payment method. 

Bibliographic terminology at end of catalog.  

 

Thank you for all your orders large and small. 

 
 



1. Alger, William Rounseville. – THE DESTINY OF THE SOUL. A Critical History of 
the Doctrine of a Future Life, Volume 1. NY: Greenwood 1968 reprint of the 1878 (tenth) 
edition, stout cloth, 449pp, fine. Lacks volume two which is entirely devoted to Alger’s 
famous bibliography. $20.00 

 
2. Bennett, D. M. - THE GODS AND RELIGIONS OF ANCIENT AND MODERN 
TIMES. NY: D. M. Bennett 1880, two volumes, thick 8vo, publ’s brown cloth with gilt 
spines, 835+957pp plus ads at back, two portrait frontispieces, one flyleaf partly torn, minor 
binding edgewear but a remarkably well preserved copy for such a huge work. The prolific 
Bennett (1818-1882), famed founder of The Truth Seeker was one of the most influential 
freethinkers of the period. Two years before this publication Bennett was imprisoned, 
allegedly for mailing copies of Cupid’s Yokes, a free love pamphlet. According to his 
statement printed on both title pages here this book was: “Written in prison while serving 
out a sentence of 13 months in the Albany penitentiary, nominally for sending through the 
US mail a pamphlet by E. H. Haywood on the subject of marriage and the relations of the 
sexes, but really for being an infidel editor and publisher.” Later he published a number of 
smaller works most of which appear to be extracts and distillations of this work. Rare, no 
copies online. $300.00  

 
3. Blavatsky) Kingsland, William. – THE REAL H. P. BLAVATSKY. A Study in 
Theosophy and a Memoir of a Great Soul. London: Watkins 1928, publ’s blue cloth, 322pp, 
frontis and two plates, spine cocked, mildly annoying modern sticker on front fly else vg. 
$65.00 

 
4. Brandon, Jim. – THE REBIRTH OF PAN. Hidden Faces of the American Earth 
Spirit. Dunlap: Firebird Press 1983, paperback, 288pp, well illustrated, previous owner’s gift 
inscription on the front flyleaf (to David Fideler), a very good copy of this detailed Fortean 
study mainly concerned with mysteries of the ancient past. The cheapest copy online is 
$235.00. $75.00 

 
5. Brooke-Little, J. P. – AN HERALDIC ALPHABET. London: Robson Books 1996, 
paperback reprint of the revised edition of 1975, (1st was 1973), 234pp, illustrated with over 
300 emblems and shields each explained in great detail, mint copy. The author was 
Clarenceux King of Arms, and one of three chief heralds of England and Wales, still the 
definitive text. $16.00 

 
6. Browne, Thomas. – URNE BURIALL AND THE GARDEN OF CYRUS. Edited 
by John Carter. Cambridge: CUP 1967, small thin 8vo, fine gilt decorated cloth in slightly 
worn jacket with one long tear repaired with tape, 119pp, two plates. Ostensibly about burial 
customs in the ancient world, more a veiled treatise on the mystical beliefs of life after death. 
Since first published over 300 years ago there have been many editions, some with 
ponderous notes and addenda but Carter's streamlined edition is the one most likely to be 
read by the hurried modern reader. $60.00 

 



7. Burckhardt, Titus. – CHARTRES AND THE BIRTH OF THE CATHEDRAL. 
Ipswich: Golgonooza Press 1995, quarto, cloth & dj, 135pp, profusely illustrated with full 
page color and black-and-white plates and figures in the text, forward by Keith Critchlow, 
fine copy of this handsome work, printed on coated stock and gorgeously typeset. $300.00 

 
8. Clifton, Chas S. - ENCYCLOPEDIA OF HERESIES AND HERETICS. Santa 
Barbara: ABC-CLIO 1992, tall 8vo, cloth & dj, 156pp, illustrated, mint copy. The focus is 
Ancient, Medieval and early Renaissance periods. $12.00 

 
9. Collin, Rodney. - THE THEORY OF CELESTIAL INFLUENCE. Man, the 
Universe, and Cosmic Mystery. London: Vincent Stuart 1958 (1954), tall 8vo, publ’s orange 
cloth, 392pp, eight plates on coated stock, 16 line drawings in the text, several charts and 
tables, 14 appendices, including bibliography, and two indexes, cloth a little soiled and lightly 
cleaned, six pages neatly underlined in black felt pen, else vg condition. $24.00 

 
10. Cook, Arthur Bernard. – ZEUS. A STUDY IN ANCIENT RELIGION. Volume II, 
Zeus, God of the Dark Sky (Thunder & Lightning), Part 1, Text & Notes, [and] Volume II, 
Part II Appendixes & Index. NY: Biblio & Tannen 1965 (reprint of the Cambridge 
University Press edition of 1925), two volumes, publ’s stout red cloth with handsome gilt 
decorations to covers and spines, 1397pp (continuous pagination), plus 47 plates and four 
folding & extending color plates in pocket mounted at back, a fine and complete copy of the 
‘dark’ volumes. Complete copies (in five volumes) go for $3K if found, this is a high quality 
reprint of volume two, (in two tomes) which comprises the largest and perhaps the most 
interesting part. $275.00 

 
11. Cooper-Oakley, Isabel. – MYSTICAL TRADITIONS. I. Forms and Presentations. II. 
Secret Writings. Milan: Ars Regia 1909, sewn wraps, 310pp plus 2pp of ads at back, portrait 
frontispiece of HPB. A poor copy, spine and back wrapper covered with thick black 
electrical tape, frontis loose, pages browning, sewing still firm. Large and interesting 
bibliography, introduction by Annie Besant. The first volume of the Publications of the 
International Committee for Research into Mystical Traditions, established by Annie Besant. Scarce. 
$18.00 

 
12. Couat, Auguste, editor. – ALEXANDRIAN POETRY UNDER THE FIRST 
THREE PTOLEMIES 324-222 B.C. With Supplementary Chapter by Emile Cahen. 
Translated by James Loeb. London: Heinemann 1931, publ’s handsome polished gilt cloth, 
638pp, nice copy. Much on Callimachus, Apollonius of Rhodes, and the astrological poems 
of Aratus and Eratosthenes. The whole work begins with an evocative and long chapter 
titled ‘The Museum at Alexandria.’ A detailed examination of the poetry of this period yet 
providing almost no examples of the poetry. This was compiled long after Loeb initiated his 
famous publishing enterprise. Reprinted by Ares in 1993, this original edition is very scarce. 
$120.00 

 



13. CULTURE AND COSMOS. A Journal of the History of Astrology and Cultural 
Astronomy. Edited by Patrick Curry, Bristol 1997-2002. Ten odd issues: Vol 1 No’s 1 & 2 -
Vol 4 No’s 1& 2, (complete run), Vol 5 No.1, & Vol 6 No.1, sewn glossy wraps, many 
illustrations, excellent book arts, 10 issues, approximately 80pp each, mint condition, from 
the library of Ralph Metzner. Most early numbers are sold out and otherwise unavailable but 
this unique journal is still going strong. $280.00 

 
14. D’Arch Smith, Timothy. – A*L*E*M*B*I*C. A Novel. Normal: Dalkey Archive 
Press 1992 1st ed, cloth & dj, 226pp, fine condition, remarkable dust jacket art. The Book 
Collector recently published an interview with the author who is a legendary antiquarian 
bibliopole. $8.00 

 
15. Dalberg-Acton, J. E. E. (Lord Acton). - LECTURES ON MODERN HISTORY. 
Edited with an introduction by John Neville Figgis and Reginald Vere Lawrence. London: 
Macmillan 1952 (1906), red polished cloth (slightly mottled from damp) in plain dj, fine 
copy. Lord Acton was one of the most knowledgeable people of the 20th century and is 
known for his definitive historical works. Here he begins with the Italian Renaissance and 
ends deep inside the American Revolution. $12.00 

 
 

16. Debus, Allen G., & Robert P. Multhauf. – ALCHEMY AND CHEMISTRY IN THE 
SEVENTEENTH CENTURY. LA: UC Press for the William Andrews Clark Memorial 
Library 1966, stapled folding wraps, 52pp, vg. Two papers. Multhauf (a principal contributor 
to Andrew Mellon’s catalog of alchemical literature inspired by Jung) writes on alchemy, 
Debus on Fludd. $16.00 

 
17. Earl of Rosslyn. – ROSSLYN. Its Chapel, Castle, and Scenic Lore. Kirkcaldy: Dysart 
& Rosslyn Estates nd, paperback, 67pp, color plates, vg cond. $16.00 

 
18. Edwards, Charles. – THE HISTORY AND POETRY OF FINGER-RINGS. NY: 
Redfield 1855 1st ed, publisher’s red cloth, small 8vo, gilt device on spine, 239pp, 
frontispiece printed in red and metallic gold, woodcuts in the text, spine dull and a bit 
marked otherwise a crisp, nice copy. Not about poetry, but about the beauties and curiosities 
of finger-rings with many marvelous discussions on the history of rings and their symbolism 
in ancient times and their lore and legend in medieval courts, use by physicians and 
theologians, etc. $80.00 

 
19. Ficino) Marcel, Raymond. – MARSILE FICIN. Commentaire sur le Banquet de 
Platon. Paris: Edition Les Belles Lettres 1956, cloth, 290pp, frontis and a few plates, vg+ 
copy. Apparently a later binding, plain but very sturdy. $40.00 

 
20. Fodor, Nandor. – FREUD, JUNG AND OCCULTISM. New Hyde Park: University 
Books 1971, cloth & dj, 272pp, vg-f condition. My father was a Freudian psychoanalyst and 
in my teens, when I discovered Jung (in my father’s library) I tried to converse with him 



about synchronicity, the I Ching and the occult (core subjects of this book), but he would 
only laugh, because like all Freudians then he thought this was bunk. One day in a bookshop 
I discovered this book, in fact this copy which I devoured in one night, (at least that’s how I 
remember it). The next day I proceeded to interrogate my father carefully, but to no avail, 
Jung had gone “crazy” and all his later works were delusional. Then a truly synchronistic 
experience occurred. On the next day I read to him--from this book--Shakespeare’s famous 
quote “There are more things in heaven and in earth Horatio, than are dreamt of in your 
philosophy.” My father thought little of it, but while reading the newspaper later that day he 
happened to come across the very same quote and skeptically pointed it out to me.  I said 
“Dad, that’s a synchronicity!” “No Todd, that’s just a coincidence.” Then that evening we 
were watching the national news together, and low & behold Tom Brokaw ended his 
broadcast with the very same quote from Shakespeare. At this point my father could not 
deny that whatever Jung meant by ‘synchronicity’ we had just witnessed it. $24.00 

 
21. Forte, Robert, editor. – ENTHEOGENS AND THE FUTURE OF RELIGION. 
SF: Council on Spiritual Practices 1997, paperback, 181pp, fine condition. $10.00 

 
22. Fortune, Dion (pseudonym of Violet Firth). - THE MYSTICAL QABALAH. 
London: Ernest Benn, 1963 (1935), sixth printing (unchanged from the first), publisher's 
blue boards with gilt lettered spine and dust jacket, 311pp, three full-page diagrams at back, a 
very good copy of this later reprint. $38.00 

 
23. Fortune, Dion. – THE ESOTERIC ORDERS AND THEIR WORK. London: Rider 
nd, first edition, front fly gone, another page a bit loose, binding soiled and a bit shaky.  A 
defective copy of the rare first edition. $32.00 

 
24. Foulke, Daniel C. – THE ENTHUSIASTICAL CONCERNS OF DR. HENRY 
MORE. Religious Meaning and the Psychology of Delusion. Leiden: Brill 1997, cloth & dj, 
257pp, mint copy. Among other unique attributes of this book is the entertaining analysis of 
the celebrated intellectual war between Henry More and Thomas Vaughan which is essential 
for any understanding of their books. Beware the Amazon listings which deceptively never 
mention they are offering POD copies, this is the original, in print at the publisher for 
$150.00. $80.00 

 
25. Fulcanelli. – LES DEMEURES PHILOSOPHALES, et le Symbolisme Hermetique 
dans ses Rapports avec L’art Sacre et L’esoterisme du Grand Oeuve. Troisieme Edition 
Augmentee avec trois Prefaces de Eugene Canseliet… Paris: Pauvert 1964, two volumes, 
stiff folding glossy wraps, sewn signatures, 468+387pp, 45 plates and text figures, title page 
rubricated, white covers a bit soiled from handling, a tight copy. This is a high-quality edition 
with sewn signatures printed on excellent paper with good reproductions of the plates. Even 
in the first edition the plates are not particularly well reproduced. In 1999 Archive Press 
issued a fine English translation (with good reproduction of the plates) and while there have 
been many French language reprints, of the ones I’ve seen the plates are poorly reproduced. 
$70.00 



 
26. Godwin, Joscelyn. – THE SPIRIT HOUSE, OR BROWN’S FREE HALL IN 
GEORGETOWN, NEW YORK. Hamilton: Upstate Institute 2011, stapled wraps, 48pp, 
printed on excellent paper and well illustrated, one of 350 numbered copies, mint condition. 
Godwin traces the full and untold history of the ‘Spirit House’ of Timothy G. Brown, the 
design of which was given to Brown through the spirit world. Interested in sacred geometry 
and design? Here is Spiritist architecture. Low price thanks to the author’s generosity. $10.00  

 
27. Guenther, Herbert V. – TREASURES ON THE TIBETAN MIDDLE WAY. 
Berkeley: Shambhala 1971, sewn paperback, 156pp. A revised edition of his Tibetan Buddhism 
without Mysticism. $8.00 

 
28. Harpur, Patrick. – MERCURIUS OR THE MARRIAGE OF HEAVEN AND 
EARTH. Edited with an Introduction by … London: Macmillan 1990, boards & dj, 478pp, 
occasional text figures, printed on crap paper now browning, but redeemed by the wonderful 
dust jacket. Apparently never published in hardcover in the United States. $50.00 

 
29. Harrison, Jane Ellen. EPILEGOMENA TO THE STUDY OF GREEK 
RELIGION, AND THEMIS, A STUDY OF THE SOCIAL ORIGINS OF GREEK 
RELIGION. [Two titles bound in one volume]. New Hyde Park: University Books 1962 
reprint, large 8vo, gilt decorated two-piece cloth, 600pp, a few pages have tiny neat pencil 
marginalia, and a few other pages are slightly wavy from damp, otherwise a very fine copy of 
this large and well-made book. Themis is taken from the second edition of 1927 which was 
greatly expanded. This collected edition has a new introduction by John C Wilson. $32.00 

 
30. Heiron, Arthur. – ANCIENT FREEMASONRY AND THE OLD DUNDEE 
LODGE, No.18… London: Kenning & Son 1921, 2nd ed, handsome gilt lettered cloth, 
315pp, color frontis and c.75 full page plates on coated stock, nice copy. $130.00 

 
31. Iamblichus. – IAMBLICHUS ON THE MYSTERIES OF THE EGYPTIANS, 
CHALDEANS, AND ASSYRIANS. Translated from the Greek by Thomas Taylor. New 
Bio-Bibliographical Glossary. San Diego: Wizards Bookshelf 1984, gilt lettered green 
fabrikoid in imitation of leather, XXVI+376pp, mint copy. Another great high-quality, 
carefully curated edition by Richard Robb of Wizards Bookshelf, alkaline pages, signatures 
sewn. $33.00  

 
The Quarto Edition 

32. Iversen, Erik. - THE MYTH OF EGYPT AND ITS HIEROGLYPHS IN 
EUROPEAN TRADITION. Copenhagen: Gec Gad Publishers 1961, first edition, quarto, 
sewn wraps with color dust jacket, 177pp printed on heavy stock, 24 plates on coated stock, 
wraps rather edge-chipped. A very handsome and impressive presentation unlike the small 
octavo edition later published by Bollingen (which is textually unchanged except for a short 
new preface). $70.00  

 



33. James, E. O. – CREATION AND COSMOLOGY. An Historical and Comparative 
Inquiry. Leiden: E. J. Brill 1969, cloth & dj, 146pp, mint copy. $210.00 

 
34. JOURNAL FOR THE HISTORY OF ASTRONOMY. Science History Publications. 
1970-1986. Edited by M. A. Hoskins, sewn wraps, c.75pp each, plates on glossy stock, 
scholarly emendations throughout, fine condition, from the library of Ralph Metzner. A 
broken but almost complete run from Volume 1 Part 1 1970 to Volume 17 Part 3 1984, 
(complete in 50 issues) plus Vol 18 Part 1, and Vol 19 Part 3, total of 52 issues. Like most 
scholarly journals these days the publisher keeps only PDF’s available. $550.00 

 
35. JOURNAL OF THE WARBURG AND COURTAULD INSTITUTES. Edited by 
Edgar Wind and Rudolf Wittkower and later Anthony Blunt and T. S. R. Boase, seven issues 
bound in six, Vol I No.1, 2 & 3 (1937-8), Vol II No.3 & 4 (1939), Vol III No.’s 3-4 (1939-
40), quarto, publ’s stiff sewn wraps, plates on chalk paper throughout, one wrapper water 
stained, another detached else vg-f condition. The journal is still published (now $240.00 per 
vol), but all early issues are rare and only volumes from the last 20 years are available from 
the Warburg. No copies of these early issues on the net. Laid in is an author index covering 
Volumes I-XXII, and a copy of The Warburg Institute (1974) a 27pp pamphlet describing the 
Warburg’s history and library plus complete bibliography of all Warburg publications to that 
date. $1350.00 

 
36. Jung) CARL GUSTAV JUNG 1875-1961. A Memorial Meeting, New York, 
December 1, 1961. Sponsored Jointly by the New York Association for Analytical 
Psychology and the Analytical Psychology Club of New York. 1962, sewn wraps, 50pp, 
frontis portrait on glossy stock, vg copy. An anonymously edited collection of talks and 
papers read to commemorate the passing of Jung. $18.00 

 
Marginallia and Glosses 

37. King, L. W. – BABYLONIAN MAGIC AND SORCERY. Being “The Prayers of the 
Lifting of the Hand.” Leiden: Brill 1952, sewn wraps, 163pp, vf copy. In spite of the English 
language title, the text is in Dutch. King’s famous translation has a very complicated 
publishing history and there have been at least two English language editions. This copy has 
hundreds of very neat penciled marginal annotations and glosses in German by a scholar 
who clearly knew this text well, both the Dutch and Egyptian hieroglyphic texts. $35.00  

 
38. Kingsford) Maitland, Edward. - ANNA KINGSFORD: Her Life, Letters, Diary and 
Work. In Two Volumes. Edited by Samuel Hopgood Hart. London: John M. 
Watkins 1913 3rd edition, two volumes, publ’s blue cloth, 442+466pp, illustrated with 17 
portraits, views and facsimiles, (one folding), two margins slightly torn else vg condition. A 
wealth of material regarding this Christian Hermeticist, medical doctor, anti-vivisectionist 
and campaigner for women’s rights, children’s rights and a vegetarian diet. Maitland was 
Kingsford’s closest friend and travelling partner who wrote this while grieving her early 
death in 1888 at the age of 41. Rare, no copies online, never reprinted. $650.00 

 



39. Kingsley, Peter. – REALITY. Inverness: Golden Sufi Center 2003, cloth & dj, large 
8vo, jacket slightly rubbed else vg-f condition. “This book is aimed at one of the highest 
ends I can imagine, to restore to us the understanding that the original purpose of Greek 
philosophy was to launch the western mind on a profoundly spiritual course [and] that the 
founders of philosophy were not just proto-physicist whose ingenious conjectures have long 
been shelved. That they were spiritual giants whose understandings have not been surpassed, 
and may never be surpassed.” (Huston Smith). See also Nasr’s review in The Open Court. Still 
in print in paper, this cloth edition is quite scarce. $75.00 

 
40. Koestler, Arthur. – THE SLEEPWALKERS. A History of Man’s Changing Vision of 
the Universe. With an Introduction by Herbert Butterfield. London: Hutchinson 1959, thick 
8vo, cloth & dj, 624pp, front hinge is cracked and rather strained, the dust jacket has some 
chips along the edges otherwise very fine copy with gift inscription from famed antiquarian 
bibliopole Albi Rosenthal. $10.00 

 
41. Lawrence Durdin-Robertson. - JUNO COVELLA PERPETUAL CALENDAR OF 
THE FELLOWSHIP OF ISIS. Enniscorthy: Cesara Publications 1982, boards & dj, 454pp, 
frontis, plus ads, printed on coated stock, jacket rubbed and a bit chipped, 9pp with 
occasional neat underlining in green ink. According to the dust jacket blurb the author is 
cousin to Robert Graves. $52.00 

 
42. Loomis, C. Grant. – WHITE MAGIC. An Introduction to the Folklore of Christian 
Legend. Cambridge: The Medieval Academy of America 1948, thick red buckram, dust 
jacket, 250pp, extensive footnotes and index, one page of corrigenda, jacket rubbed, book 
fine. The Medieval Academy of America Publication, No.52. $60.00 

 
43. LUCIFER. [Covina: Theosophical University Press], 1947-9, a broken run comprising 
Vol X No.3-7, Vol X, No.9-11, Vol XI No.1, 3 & 5, eleven issues total, stapled wraps, about 
16pp each, small portion of one page excised loosing about four sentences, a few small stains 
on two covers else vg-f, rare, no copies of any issues online. $140.00 

 
44. Luk, Charles (Lu K’uan Yu). - THE SECRETS OF CHINESE MEDITATION. Self 
Cultivation by Mind Control as Taught in the Ch’an, Mahayana and Taoist Schools in China. 
London: Rider 1964, cloth & dj, 240pp and four plates including frontis, nice copy of the 
rare first edition, reprinted a number of times since. $80.00 

 
45. Monberg, Torben. – THE RELIGION OF BELLONA ISLAND. A Study of the 
Place of the Beliefs and Rites in the Social life of Pre-Christian Bellona. Part 1: The 
Concepts of the Supernaturals. Copenhagen: National Museum of Denmark 1966, tall 8vo, 
printed wraps, 139pp, two folding and extending maps and charts plus a few other 
illustrations, trivial signs of use, very good condition. These are the oral traditions of Bellona, 
a Polynesian Outlier island in the British Solomon Islands. $38.00 

 



46. Monter, William. - RITUAL, MYTH AND MAGIC IN EARLY MODERN 
EUROPE. Athens: Ohio University Press 1983, cloth & dj, 184pp, vf condition. The author 
is an authority on witchcraft and superstition. $18.00 

 
47. Naude, Gabriel. - ADVICE ON ESTABLISHING A LIBRARY. With an 
Introduction by Archer Taylor. Berkeley: University of California Press 1950, publisher’s 
nice blue decorated cloth, XIII+110pp, very fine copy. Naude (1600-1653) was one of the 
most famous librarians of his day, or of any day. He had access to Europe's finest libraries 
including the Vatican, and knew books in a way that we can barely (if ever) dream of. 
Students of magic are familiar with Naude’s influential defense of magicians throughout the 
ages, Apolgie Pour les Grandes Hommes Soupconnez de Magie (The History of Magick by way of 
Apology). $14.00 

 
48. Nederlander, Munin. – KITEZH. The Russian Grail Legends. Translated from the 
Dutch by Tony Langham. Foreword by John Matthews. Hammersmith: Aquarian Press 
1991, boards & dj, 272pp, a few illustrations, mint copy but the paper used is acidic and all 
copies found now will be browned as here. This kind of paper was made famous by a film 
titled Slow Fires which explores the problem of excessively acidic paper introduced by the 
large corporations that began to infiltrate publishing in 1960’s. Aquarian Press, for all their 
pioneering titles usually chose the cheapest of materials, pity! $8.00 

 
49. Newton) Villamil, R. de. – NEWTON THE MAN. Forward by Professor Albert 
Einstein. London: Knox [1931], publ’s green cloth with mounted portrait of Newton on 
front cover, 111pp, portrait frontispiece repeating the mountain plate on the front cover, 
fine copy but for a tiny tear to the foot of the spine. Beginning with page 62 is a catalog of 
Dr. James Musgrave’s library, which included hundreds of books from Newton’s own 
library. Many other interesting details about Newton’s life and library are contained here 
including an incredibly detailed inventory of his residence, and how when Newton died 
intestate John Huggins, the notorious warden of Fleet Prison “pounced” on his library and 
absconded with many volumes, of which only a few have survived. $16.00 

 
50. OPEN COURT. A MONTHLY MAGAZINE. Volume XXVII. Chicago: Open 
Court 1913, ten consecutive issues, No.681 (Feb 1913) to No.691 (Dec 1913) heavy 8vo, 
contemporary library buckram, gilt lettered spine label, 768pp, fully indexed by author & 
subject, spine label worn, binding a little edge worn and marked. Over 200 articles on 
everything from Egyptian birth-stories to the dragons of China to the fourth dimension, plus 
about 20 book reviews. You can occasionally find odd issues but bound volumes are very 
scarce now. $200.00 

With Colour Volvelle 
51. Ostwald, Wilhelm. – COLOUR SCIENCE. A Handbook for Advanced Students in 
Schools, Colleges, and the Various Arts, Crafts, and Industries Depending on the Use of 
Colour. Authorized Translation with Introduction and Notes by J. Scott Taylor. London: 
Winsor & Newton, nd, [1931], two volumes, elaborately gilt green cloth, XVIII+141+173pp 
plus folding charts at back on card stock including a color “dial” volvelle with mounted 



color chits showing semichromes, one hinge cracked and unfortunately strained but still 
holding, spines a little creased otherwise trivial signs of use, a fine copy of a handsome book 
often found dilapidated from art school use. Ostwald was a renaissance man. Besides 
winning a Nobel in chemistry (gave away half his prize money) he was a painter, a 
philosopher and a peacenik whose color theories influenced many modern painters, Klee, 
Mondrian and Toby among others. $220.00 

 
52. Palsson, Einar. - THE SACRED TRIANGLE OF PAGAN ICELAND. Reykjavik: 
Mimir 1993 1st & only edition, sewn paperback, mint copy, autographed. $120.00 

 
53. Palsson, Einar. – EVIL AND THE EARTH. The Symbolic Background of Moror 
Valgardsson in Njals Saga. Reykjavik: Mimir 1994 1st & only edition, sewn paperback, mint 
copy, with autographed postcard laid in. $120.00 

 
54. Panofsky, Dora & Erwin. - PANDORA’S BOX. The Changing Aspects of a Mythical 
Symbol. Pantheon/Bollingen 1956, first printing, small quarto, 158pp, many plates, vg-f 
condition. $28.00 

Destroyed in the Blitz 
55. Parke, H. W. -  A HISTORY OF THE DELPHIC ORACLE. Oxford: Blackwell 
1939, publ’s cloth, 457pp, eight plates on chalk paper, spine lettering dull else vg-f condition.  
Rare as apparently most copies were destroyed during the London Blitz. In 1951 Blackwell 
published a second edition constituting this volume plus a second volume entirely devoted 
to the texts of the Delphic Oracle. Though Parke wrote many celebrated books on oracles 
and prophecy in the ancient world, most were issued in small editions and often absent from 
academic libraries. $250.00 

 
56. Plato. - THE TIMAEUS AND THE CRITIAS, OR ATLANTICUS. Translated by 
Thomas Taylor. NY: Pantheon/Bollingen 1952 (1944), cloth & dj, 249pp, publ’s handsome 
two-piece cloth binding in a dust jacket that has one tiny tear otherwise very fine copy. The 
third title in the historic series of books published by Bollingen. $27.50 

 
57. Plotinus) Porphyry. – PORPHYRY’S LAUNCHING POINTS TO THE REALM 
OF THE MIND. An Introduction to the Neoplatonic Philosophy of Plotinus. Translated 
from the Greek by Kenneth Sylvan Guthrie. Introduction by Michael Hornum. Grand 
Rapids: Phanes Press 1988, small 8vo, cloth & dj, 95pp, mint copy. $55.00 

 
58. Plotinus) Porphyry. – PORPHYRY’S LAUNCHING POINTS TO THE REALM 
OF THE MIND. Another copy but jacket has a number of small holes (paper flaws) in the 
front panel otherwise mint. $40.00 

 
With English Summary 

59. Ringbom, Lars-Ivar. – PARADISUS TERRESTRIS. Myt, Bild Och Verklighet. 
Helsingforsiae: Acta Societatis Scientiarum Fennicae 1958, large quarto, sewn wrappers with 
jacket, 446pp printed on thick coated stock, profusely illustrated, in Swedish with 10 page 



English summary, jacket neatly repaired with clear tape else vg-fine condition. A 
monumental work on the history of the idea of paradise, and the possible original locations. 
$60.00 

 
60. Saxl, F. - LECTURES. Foreword by G. Bing. London: Warburg Institute 1957, two 
volumes, quarto, publ’s gilt blue cloth in plain dj, 380 pages of text plus separate volume of 
243 full page plates on glossy paper, very fine condition. Many remarkable chapters including 
‘The Revival of Late Antique Astrology’ which is based on Saxl’s unique familiarity with the 
collection of astrological manuscripts held by the Warburg and the University of London. 
Rare, no copies on the net and never reprinted though a brief selection of the text and plates 
was published by Penguin in 1970. $450.00 

 
61. Saxl, F. & R. Wittkower. -  BRITISH ART AND THE MEDITERRANEAN. 
London: Oxford University Press 1969 (1948), folio, publ’s thick brown buckram, 
unpaginated (approx 100pp), profusely illustrated in b & w, remains of dj laid in, very fine 
copy. Though an offset reprint, according to the new introduction by Wittkower some errors 
and omissions are here corrected. 1000 copies of the first edition were printed. $78.00 

 
62. Saxl, Fritz & Hans Meier. -  CATALOGUE OF ASTROLOGICAL AND 
MYTHOLOGICAL ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS OF THE LATIN MIDDLE 
AGES. Volume III Parts I & II: MANUSCRIPTS IN ENGLISH LIBRARIES. London: 
Warburg 1953, two volumes, publ’s polished blue gilt cloth, LXXV+446pp, Pt.II: 
65+XCIIpp (plates). Sold with Patrick McGurk. -  ASTROLOGICAL MANUSCRIPTS IN 
ITALIAN LIBRARIES OTHER THAN ROME. Warburg 1966, bound as the above, 
XXX+111+XIIpp (plates), one corner of binding bumped else very fine condition. The last 
volume constitutes Part IV of the series. Plates are on chalk paper. In the general editor’s 
introduction to part one, Harry Bober apologizes for a catalog of English-language materials 
paradoxically written in German, (despite the English language title), but explains that Saxl 
died unexpectedly in 1948 and Meier was killed in a London bombing raid.  These three 
volumes are the only ones the Warburg published, the others were published by the 
Heidelberger Academy in 1915 & 1917. $420.00 

 
63. SEPHER YEZIRAH. The Book of Formation. Edited and Translated with 
Explanatory Notes by Isidor Kalisch. Gillette: Heptangle Books 1987, gilt boards & dj, 
XIII+53pp, rubricated title page, initial letters rubricated, with Hebrew extracts, mint copy. 
Beautifully printed and bound by hand. $160.00 

 
64. Seznec, Jean. – THE SURVIVAL OF THE PAGAN GODS. The Mythological 
Tradition and its Place in Renaissance Humanism and Art. NY: Bollingen/Pantheon 1953, 
quarto, handsome two-piece cloth binding in slightly chipped dj, 375pp printed on coated 
stock, well illustrated, fine condition. Originally published as La Survivance des Dieux Antiques, 
(Studies of the Warburg Institute, 11). One of the most influential studies from the Warburg and 
an important sourcebook for Joscelyn Godwin’s The Pagan Dream Of The Renaissance. Seznec 
was among the first to conclusively demonstrate how the pagan gods continued to exist and 



dwell in man’s imagination and spiritual worlds and persevere long after the ascent of 
Christianity. This large handsome work was later reprinted by Princeton in a cheap 
paperback edition with plates--which are central to an understanding of the text—so reduced 
to be almost useless. $44.00 

 
65. Seznec, Jean. – THE SURVIVAL OF THE PAGAN GODS. The Mythological 
Tradition and its Place in Renaissance Humanism and Art. NY: Bollingen/Pantheon 1953. 
Another copy, spine a little water stained, cloth a tiny bit dust soiled all else vg-fine. $28.00 

 
Autographed by All Three Authors 

66. Sheldrake, Rupert, Terence McKenna, and Ralph Abraham. – THE 
EVOLUTIONARY MIND. Trialogues at the Edge of the Unthinkable. Santa Cruz: 
Trialogue Press 1998 paperback, 193pp, one corner slightly bent o/w vf condition, 
autographed by all three authors. $55.00 

 
67. Shore, Thomas William. - ORIGIN OF THE ANGLO-SAXON RACE. A Study of 
the Settlement of England and the Tribal Origin of the Old English People. Port 
Washington: Kennikat Press 1971, exact reprint of the 1906 edition, stout cloth, sewn 
signatures, 416pp, vg-f condition. The only good reprint I’ve seen, the first edition is very 
scarce. $50.00 

 
68. Singer, Dorothea Waley. -  CATALOGUE OF LATIN AND VERNACULAR 
ALCHEMICAL MANUSCRIPTS IN GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND DATING 
FROM BEFORE THE 16TH CENTURY. Brussels: Lamertin 1928, three volumes, heavy 
8vo, recent (and well done) white buckram with gilt lettering on spines and front covers, 
XXIII+1179pp, (continuous pagination), sewn signatures, fine condition with original 
wrappers mounted on front pastedowns. Very rare and never reprinted, the only copy I’ve 
seen for sale in 35 years, (and I bought this 30 years ago). $900.00 

 
69. Skinner, J. Ralston. - KEY TO THE HEBREW-EGYPTIAN MYSTERY IN THE 
SOURCE OF MEASURE ORIGINATING THE BRITISH INCH AND THE 
ANCIENT CUBIT. With New Hebrew & Numeric Index and Skinner Bibliography by John 
H. Drais. San Diego: Wizards Bookshelf 1982, gilt cloth, sewn signatures, 
XVI+324+63+[6]+75pp plus folding map at back, mint copy (most I’ve seen are well used). 
For advanced students of numerology, geometry, and gematria. $78.00 

 
70. Tuveson, Ernest Lee. – THE AVATARS OF THRICE GREAT HERMES. An 
Approach to Romanticism. Lewisburg: Bucknell UP 1982, cloth & dj, 264pp, book fine 
jacket has a few trivial bits of wear. This is a highly original work which for some will be way 
off the mark, others may find his attention to the Romantic Poets and the American 
Transcendentalists to be valuable. $145.00 

 
71. Underwood, Peter. – INTO THE OCCULT. NY: Drake Publishing 1972, boards & 
dj, 158pp, fine copy except for a long felt-pen gift inscription on the front fly which ends 



with “…Dad please don’t throw away all your books and wear sack cloth and ashes.” The 
late Peter Underwood was an old customer and longtime researcher into all things psychical. 
This is an eccentric collection concerning ghosts, black magic, Druidism, dreams and 
witchcraft including a chapter titled “Sex and Psychic Phenomena.” In 1975 his follow-up, 
Deeper Into the Occult was published. $20.00 

 
The ‘Silurist’ 

72. Vaughan, Henry. – THE WORKS OF HENRY VAUGHAN. Edited by Leonard 
Cyril Martin. Oxford: Clarendon Press 1914, two volumes, fine polished blue Oxford cloth, 
714pp (continuous pagination), plates, mainly of title pages, fine copy with remains of dj 
laid-in. Includes Hermetical Physick and most of his other Hermetic poems. Though his 
twin brother Thomas Vaughn is better known as an Hermeticist, Henry was equally 
immersed in Hermetic thought just not as prolific in that subject. He was greatly influenced 
by the metaphysical poet George Herbert, whom he may have been related to. He chose the 
name ‘Silurist’ to reflect his love of the Celtic pagan lore he absorbed from the Welsh land 
where he lived most of his life. Nice copies are difficult to come by. $150.00 

 
73. Versluis, Arthur. – GNOSIS AND LITERATURE. Saint Paul: Studies in Religion 
and Literature 1996, gilt decorated glossy boards, 248pp, autographed, vf condition. $33.00 

 
74. Versluis, Arthur. – TELOS. NY: Arkana 1987, glued paperback, 1st ed (apparently 
never published in hardcover), 156pp, autographed presentation to David Fideler, acidic 
pages are now browning else fine copy. $14.00 

 
75. Versluis, Arthur. – THEOSOPHIA. Hidden Dimensions of Christianity. Hudson: 
Lindisfarne 1994, nice cloth binding with red lettered cover, 223pp, mint copy, autographed. 
According to the author, only 200 copies of this cloth editions were issued. The first volume 
of a trilogy dedicated to esoteric Christianity. $100.00 

 
76. Versluis, Arthur. AMERICAN TRANSCENDENTALISM AND ASIAN 
RELIGIONS. NY: Oxford Univ Press 1993, cloth in dj, 355pp, many notes, bibliography, 
and index, mint copy. IP at $160.00. $85.00 

 
77. Versluis, Arthur.- THE ESOTERIC ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN 
RENAISSANCE. NY: Oxford University Press 2001, cloth, 234pp, fine condition. $80.00 

 
78. Vett, Carl. – DERVISH DIARY. Translated by Eldridge W. Hathaway. LA: Knud K. 
Mogensen 1953, boards & dj, 193pp, plates, jacket a little edge-worn. Vett (1871-1956) was a 
Danish psychical researcher and Anthroposophist who was (allegedly) the first non-Muslim 
to live in the Naqshbendi Sufi monastery, this is his account. He later became a pioneer in 
biodynamic agriculture and was a diplomat during WWII. $58.00 

 
79. VISION OF PIERS PLOWMAN. Newly Rendered into Modern English by Henry 
W. Wells. With an Introduction by Nevill Coghill and Notes by the Translator. London: 



Sheed & Ward 1959 (1935), cloth & dj, 304pp, vf copy of this well produced tome. For 
those who don’t plan on reading Piers Plowman in the original old English! $22.00 

 
80. Waite, A. E. - DEVIL WORSHIP IN FRANCE. With Diana Vaughan and the 
Question of Modern Palladism. Introduction by R. A. Gilbert. Boston: Weiser 2003, cloth & 
dj, XXV+305pp, high quality reprint, alkaline paper, sewn signatures, plus valuable new 
introduction to this work, mint copy. First published in 1896. In print at $50.00. $38.00 

 
81. Walker, D.P. - SPIRITUAL AND DEMONIC MAGIC: From Ficino to Campanella. 
London: Warburg 1958, tall octavo, Warburg’s grey linen, 244pp, notes, and index, Studies of 
the Warburg Institute No.22, edited by G. Bing, trivial dust soiling to cloth but a vg-f copy. In 
1976 Kraus issued a reprint, both are rare, no copies of either online. Still ip in paper. 
$600.00 

 
82. Warner, Marina. – FANTASTIC METAMORPHOSES, OTHER WORLDS. Ways 
of Telling the Self. Oxford: OUP 2002, boards & dj, 264pp, mint copy, nicely illustrated with 
b & w text figures and reproductions paintings, engravings and manuscripts. Many other 
books by Warner in stock, please inquire. $60.00 

 
83. Watkins, Larissa P. – AMERICAN MASONIC PERIODICALS 1811-2001. A 
Bibliography of the Library of the Supreme Council, 33, S. J. S. Brent Morris, editor. 
Forewords by C. Fred Kleinknecht, and Joan K. Sansbury. Oak Knoll Press & The Library 
of the Supreme Council, 33, S.J. 2003, quarto, cloth, XXXIII+331pp, illustrated throughout 
with reproductions of title pages and text illustrations from old books, fine copy. An 
exhaustive record of nearly 700 Masonic periodicals, with complete description of contents, 
purpose, editorial slant and history. In print at $75.00. $44.00 

 
The Complete Catalogue 

84. Wellcome Library) A CATALOGUE OF PRINTED BOOKS IN THE 
WELLCOME HISTORICAL MEDICAL LIBRARY. Foreword by Sir Henry Hallett Dale. 
Martino & the Wellcome Library 1962-2006. Five volumes: Volume 1: Books Printed Before 
1641 [Authors A-Z], Volume 2 Books Printed From 1641-1850 Authors A-E, Volume 3: 
Authors F-L, Volume 4: Authors M-R, Volume 5: Authors S-Z, complete, quarto, 
407+540+565+603+549pp, volumes 1 & 2 Martino reprint, others by Wellcome. The 
library catalogue of the largest medical library in the world, a colossal reference with 
elaborate annotations. The Wellcome Library’s goal is to have a copy of every medical book 
ever published, from every tradition: Shamanistic, allopathic, homeopathic, Hermetic, Vedic, 
Tibetan, Chinese, Islamic, quackery, herbalism, folklore, etc & etc. $600.00 

 
85. Wilkinson, James John Garth. – ON HUMAN SCIENCE, GOOD AND EVIL, 
AND ITS WORKS, AND ON DIVINE REVELATION AND ITS WORKS AND 
SCIENCES. London: James Speirs 1876, publ’s brown gilt cloth, 590pp, hinges neatly 
strengthened with binder’s tape, a few contemporary pencillings o/w a vg copy. Wilkinson 
(1812-1899) was a physician, homeopathic doctor, friend of Henry James Sr., Emerson, and 



Edward Maitland. He was deeply inspired by Swedenborg and Blake and wrote major 
treatises against vivisection and vaccination, a fascinating thinker. This work is mainly 
concerned with the subject of evil in science, the Bible, in Swedenborg, Fourier and others, 
with much on vivisection. Rare, no copies online. $330.00 

 
86. Wilson, Peter Lamborn and Nasrollah Pourjavady, editors. - THE DRUNKEN 
UNIVERSE. An Anthology of Persian Sufi Poetry. Grand Rapids: Phanes Press 1987, cloth 
& dj, 146pp, mint copy, autographed by Wilson. Printed on acid-free paper with sewn 
signatures, a beautifully typeset presentation of these poems. $260.00 

 
87. Wilson, Peter Lamborn. – SACRED DRIFT. Essays on the Margins of Islam. SF: 
City Lights 1993 (1st ed?), paperback, 167pp, vg condition. $8.00 

 
88. Yeats) Foster, R. F. – W. B. YEATS: A LIFE. I: THE APPRENTICE MAGE 1865-
1914. Oxford: OUP 1997, heavy 8vo, boards, 840pp, color ep’s, 32 plates plus 18 text 
figures, mint. $10.00 

 
BOOK SIZES IN HEIGHT: 
Duo decimo (12mo) 6"- 7"  
Octavo (8vo) 7" - 9"  
Quarto (4to) 10" - 13"  
Folio (Fo.) 13" - 23"  
 
AEG = all edges gilt 
BOARDS = paper or card covers, usually modern. 
COATED STOCK (OR CHALK PAPER) = glossy art paper superior for illustrations. 
CONTEMPORARY = concurrent with date of publication (i.e. not modern) 
DJ or DW = Dust jacket/dust wrapper 
DNB = Dict of National Biography 
EP = End paper 
FABRIKOID = Plasticized cloth in imitation of leather 
FRONTISPIECE (frontis) = full page illustration facing title page 
HINGE = Inside groove uniting cover with ep & text block 
JOINT = Upper side of hinge 
ND = No date 
NP = No publisher  
OP = Out of print with publisher 
PLATE = Full page illustration, often on different/better paper 
REBACKED = New spine 
RUBRICATED = Printed in red 
SEWN = Pages sewn-in with threads 
VF = Very fine cond, i.e. like new.  
VG = Very good condition, no defects, only trivial signs of use. 
WRAPS (wrappers) = Plain paper covers, usually used for small printings by academic publishers. 
 
DATES given are for the year that edition was published.  
DATES IN PARENTHESES are dates that edition was first published 
EDITION = Text which originates from the same plates or setting of type. 
PRINTING = The particular printing or reprinting of that particular edition, i.e. there can be many printings of an edition but 
once the text has been changed it is a new edition.  
A REPRINT is an exact new printing of the original edition, usually by a new publisher. Note that many reprints (which I avoid) 
are inferior to the original. 



 
 
 
 


